Document: Notice of Intent to Adopt a Rule, Register Page Number: 25 IR 2277

Source: April 1, 2002, Indiana Register, Volume 25, Number 7

Disclaimer: This document was created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register.

However, this document is unofficial.

TITLE 50 DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

NOTE: Under IC 6-1.1-31-1, the name of the State Board of Tax Commissioners is changed to Department of Local Government Finance, effective January 1, 2002.

LSA Document #02-83

Under IC 4-22-2-3, the Department of Local Government Finance intends to adopt a rule concerning the following:

OVERVIEW: Amends 50 IAC 12, concerning standards for computer systems used in Indiana counties for the administration of the property tax assessment process. IC 6-1.1-31.5-2 provides for the Department of Local Government Finance to adopt rules to prescribe computer specification standards and for the certification of computer operating systems; computer software, software providers, computer service providers, and computer equipment providers. The Department's amended rule will provide for prompt updating of assessment data and standards for the administration of information contained in the sales disclosure forms. The amended rule will also provide requirements for compiling and reporting information necessary to carry out the administration of the property tax assessment laws. The Department of Local Government Finance invites written submissions expressing your views on these matters. Questions or comments may be directed to Beth H. Henkel, General Counsel, Department of Local Government Finance, at 100 North Senate Avenue, Room 1058, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 or bhenkel@tcb.state.in.us. Telephone number: 317-233-4361. Statutory authority: IC 6-1.1-31.5-2; IC 6-1.1-31-1.